

SIX Exfeed Message No. 04/2023

SWXess Maintenance Release 11 (SMR11): Announcement of Mandatory Production **Migration and Updated SMR11 Release Guide**

То	Business Coordinators

 \boxtimes Technical Coordinators

Authorized by	Polivka, Guido
Pages	2

Date 02.05.2023

Ŷ Action required

Summary

Please be advised of the following:

- The mandatory SMR11 Production migration is scheduled to take place on 13/14 May 2023.
- Participant and Service Provider action will be required on that migration weekend. _
- A new version of the "SMR11 Release Guide (Version 3.00)" has been published. _
- New Market Code Field added to Message Type "Traded Instrument Data [ID]" (mandatory change)

This message concerns:					
Markets:		SIX Swiss Exchange		SIX Swiss Exchange – Structured Products	
		SIX Indices		SDX Trading	
Interfaces:	\boxtimes	SIX MDDX			

Business Support T +41 58 399 2977 exfeed.admin@six-group.com

Technical Support

London

Zurich

+41 58 399 5642 Geneva +44 20 7864 4364 +41 58 399 2400

lsg@six-group.com lsl@six-group.com lsz@six-group.com

Mandatory SMR11 Production Migration

The SWXess Maintenance Release 11 (SMR11) has been introduced in the Membertest environment with a staged approach. Meanwhile, with SMR11 Membertest stage 2.2 going live on 3 April 2023, all migration stages have been successfully completed.

The mandatory SMR11 Production migration weekend is scheduled on 13/14 May 2023 with go live in the Production environment on 15 May 2023.

Updated Release Guide

An updated version of the document "SMR11 Release Guide" (Version 3.00) has been published in the Member Section.

Please refer to the **Release Documents** page in the Member Section:

Release Documents

https://secure.six-swiss-exchange.com/member_section/it/release_docs.html

Please pay particular attention to a **mandatory change**: a **new Market Code Field** was added to Message Type "Traded Instrument Data [ID]".

